Maximum (€) 3,403,721 3,147,808 2,533,225

Range Width (€) 2,115,930 1,744,068 636,304

The mean value for the NPV simulations was quite similar in the three MC versions,
but the standard deviation was reduced, and in the 2DMC it was 121,731; therefore, lower
than the corresponding value in the 1D simulation.

Moreover, in the 2DMC simulation, the range width (maximum value–minimum
value) was smaller if compared to other simulations; therefore, at the same level of certainty,
the 2DMC model produced a more robust range of results.

7. Results
Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was performed for the conclusion of this paper on the output of
the DCFA, showing changes in the NPV due to percentile variations/percentage deviations
in the input values of the model. As each input was varied one-at-a-time (and not all
simultaneously as in the MC simulation), it will become clear which factors impacted the
NPV most [80]. This is important because the most influential factors must be carefully
monitored throughout the retrofit operation.

In this research, the authors compared the most popular sensitivity analysis based on
percentage deviations of the inputs, in Table 7, versus the percentile variations, in Table 8.

Energies 2023, 16, 4261 15 of 21

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis with percentage deviations of the inputs.

Input Percentage Deviations Output Variation

Variable Downside Upside Base Case Downside
(−10%) −5.0% 0.0% 5.0% Upside

(10%) Range

Gas Savings (€) 163,263 199,543 181,403 2,002,156 2,139,645 2,277,133 2,414,622 2,552,110 549,954
Investment

Cost (€) 2,659,557 3,250,569 2,955,063 2,393,942 2,335,538 2,277,133 2,218,729 2,160,325 233,617

Financial
Subside (%) 59% 72% 65% 2,160,900 2,219,017 2,277,133 2,335,250 2,393,367 232,467

BTP (10Y) (%) 3.897% 4.763% 4.330% 2,370,274 2,323,230 2,277,133 2,231,963 2,187,697 182,577
Electricity
Savings (€) 38,604 47,183 42,894 2,207,589 2,242,361 2,277,133 2,311,906 2,346,678 139,090

EURIRS (%) 2.745% 3.355% 3.050% 2,342,345 2,309,506 2,277,133 2,245,221 2,213,760 128,585
Gas growth

rate (%) 1.62% 1.98% 1.80% 2,215,840 2,246,255 2,277,133 2,308,483 2,340,313 124,472

Bank Spread (%) 2.250% 2.750% 2.500% 2,330,447 2,303,634 2,277,133 2,250,942 2,225,055 105,392
Debt (%) 45% 55% 50% 2,239,929 2,258,454 2,277,133 2,295,970 2,314,964 75,035

Electricity
growth rate (%) 2.16% 2.64% 2.40% 2,255,848 2,266,382 2,277,133 2,288,108 2,299,312 43,463

Time (year) 0 0 0 2,277,133 2,277,133 2,277,133 2,277,133 2,277,133 0

Table 8. Sensitivity analysis with percentile variations of the inputs.

Input Percentile Variations Output Variation
Variable Minimum Maximum Base Case Minimum Maximum Range

Gas Savings (€) 178,341 199,212 181,403 2,230,722 2,547,086 316,364
BTP (10Y) (%) 4.885% 3.775% 4.330% 2,163,162 2,397,191 234,029

Financial Subside (%) 52% 64% 65% 2,035,726 2,250,310 214,584
Gas growth rate (%) 1.71% 2.21% 1.80% 2,246,255 2,424,899 178,644

Time (year) 2.7 0.6 0 2,065,158 2,238,197 173,039
Debt (%) 38% 58% 50% 2,185,270 2,334,118 148,848

EURIRS (%) 3.339% 2.645% 3.050% 2,216,962 2,364,152 147,190
Investment Cost (€) 3,118,415 2,791,711 2,955,063 2,212,563 2,341,704 129,140

Bank Spread (%) 2.700% 2.300% 2.500% 2,235,373 2,319,684 84,310
Electricity Savings (€) 40,392 45,119 42,894 2,236,570 2,313,209 76,639

Electricity growth rate (%) 2.11% 2.73% 2.40% 2,251,240 2,307,491 56,251

The percentage deviations-sensitivity analysis showed an upside and downside varia-
tion of the inputs by varying a percentage of ±10% of the base value of the inputs.

The percentile variations-sensitivity analysis was set between the 10th and 90th per-
centile of the inputs, where the percentiles of the variables were determined using the
identical probability distributions as those already illustrated in Table 5 for the MC simula-
tions. In this case, the tenth percentile represented the downside, while the ninetieth was
the upside case. Consequently, the changes in NPV corresponding to each change in the